Within three (3) years of the Effective Date, TUD shall develop and fully 

implement a plan to correct any deficiencies identified in its Pump Station Evaluation. 

XVI. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

40. TUD commits to a minimum annual expenditure of at least Three Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand ($350,000) dollars towards capital improvement projects in the Collection 

System, not including treatment and disposal costs, beginning in financial 2013 – 2014 year  for 

the life of this Consent Decree.  For purposes of this Consent Decree, the above minimum annual

[...]

DECREE, AND MITIGATION PAYMENT  

44. Litigation Fees and Costs. To help defray CSPA’s attorneys, consultant, and 

expert fees and costs, and any other costs incurred as a result of investigating, filing this action, 

and negotiating a settlement, TUD shall pay CSPA the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) which shall include all attorneys’ fees and costs for all services performed 

by and on behalf of CSPA by its attorneys and consultants up to and through the Effective Date 

of this Consent Decree.  Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of

[...]

subject to reimbursement consistent with Paragraph 54 below.  

46. Mitigation Payment. To remediate alleged environmental harms resulting from 

the allegations in the Complaint, TUD shall pay to the Rose Foundation for Communities and the 

Environment the total sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000.00) (“the 

Mitigation Payment”) to be used to fund environmental project activities that will benefit the 

Sacramento-San Joaquin River Delta and its watershed, including the South Fork Stanislaus 

River, the Tuolumne River, Sullivan Creek, Woods Creek, Chicken Creek, Turnback Creek,

[...]

report is submitted, up to thirty (30) days for a total of an additional Six Thousand Dollars 

($6,000). 

c. After sixty (60) days, Three Hundred Dollars ($300) per day until the complete 

report is submitted, up to Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000). 

d. The above payments are cumulative, as applicable, to a maximum payment of 

eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) per report. 

56. CSPA may but is not obligated to notify TUD of a missed deadline or an 

outstanding stipulated payment.  TUD shall invoke the Dispute Resolution Proecedures pursuant 

to Section XX of this Consent Decree if it has a disagreement over it obligation to make the